## ORDINANCE 9, 2014

A CAPITAL ORDINANCE OF CITY OF LINWOOD, IN THE COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER SOFTWARE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT, AND TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF \$10,900 TO PAY THE COST THEREOF, FULLY FUNDED BY THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of CITY OF LINWOOD, in the County of Atlantic, New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. CITY OF LINWOOD, in the County of Atlantic, New Jersey (the "City") is hereby authorized to undertake THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER SOFTWARE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT.

Section 2. The sum of \$10,900 is hereby appropriated to the payment of the cost of the improvements authorized and described in Section 1 hereof (hereinafter referred to as "purpose"). Said appropriation shall be fully funded by the Capital Improvement Fund. The sum of \$10,900 is hereby appropriated from Capital Improvement Fund to the payment of the cost of said purpose.

Section 3. Said improvements are lawful capital improvements of the City having a period of usefulness of at least five (5) years. Said improvements shall be made as general improvements, no part of the cost of which shall be assessed against property specially benefited.

Section 4. The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this capital ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the City Clerk and is available for public inspection.

Section 5. All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication as required by law.

## BE IT RESOLVED that the ordinance entitled:

"CAPITAL ORDINANCE OF CITY OF LINWOOD, IN THE COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER SOFTWARE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT, AND TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF \$10,900 TO PAY THE COST THEREOF, FULLY FUNDED BY THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND."

heretofore introduced, does now pass on first reading, and that said ordinance be further considered for final passage at a meeting to be held on the 11th day of June, 2014, at 6:00 P.M., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be reached, at the regular meeting place of the City Council, and that at such time and place all persons interested be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said ordinance, and that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish said ordinance according to law with a notice of its introduction and passage on first reading and of the time and place when and where said ordinance will be further considered for final passage.

FIRST READING: May 28, 2014
PUBLICATION: June 2, 2014
FINAL READING: June 11, 2014

LEIGH ANN NAPOLI, RMC, MUNICIPAL CLERK

\_\_\_\_\_

RICHARD L. DEPAMPHILIS, III, MAYOR

## NOTICE

NOTICE TS HEREBY GIVEN that the following proposed ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a meeting of the City Council of CITY OF LINWOOD, in the County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, held on the 28th day of May, 2014 and that said ordinance will be taken up for further consideration for final passage at the meeting of said City Council to be held at its meeting room in the Council Chambers in City Hall, 400 Poplar Avenue, CITY OF LINWOOD, New Jersey on the 11th day of June, 2014 at 6:00 P.M., or as soon thereafter as said matter can be reached, at which time and place all persons who may be interested therein will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same.

A copy of this ordinance has been posted on the Bulletin Board upon which public notices are customarily posted in the City Hall of the City, and a copy is available up to and including the time of such meeting to the members of the general public of the City who shall request such copies, at the office of the City Clerk in said City Hall in CITY OF LINWOOD, New Jersey.

Leigh Ann Napoli, RMC, Municipal Clerk CITY OF LINWOOD County of Atlantic State of New Jersey

## BOND ORDINANCE STATEMENT AND SUMMARY

The bond ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, has been finally adopted by the City Council of CITY OF LINWOOD, in the County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, on June 11, 2014, and the 20-day period of limitation within which a suit, action or proceeding questioning the validity of such ordinance can be commenced, as provided in the Local Bond Law, has begun to run from the date of the first publication of this statement. Copies of the full ordinance are available, at no cost and during regular business hours, at the Clerk's office for members of the general public who request the same. The summary of the terms of such bond ordinance follows:

Title: CAPITAL ORDINANCE OF CITY OF LINWOOD, IN THE COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF COMPUTER SOFTWARE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT, AND TO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF \$10,900 TO PAY THE COST THEREOF, FULLY FUNDED BY THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND.

By the order of the Common Council of CITY OF LINWOOD, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey.

Leigh Ann Napoli, RMC, Municipal Clerk CITY OF LINWOOD County of Atlantic State of New Jersey